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F.O. BUILDING TO PL
11' - 5"

FACE OF BLDG TO FACE OF BLDG

17' - 6"

TRUE
NORTH

32'16'8'0
1/16" = 1'

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION
RELEASE OF THESE DOCUMENTS CONTEMPLATES
FURTHER COOPERATION AMONG THE OWNER, HIS/HER
CONTRACTOR, AND THE ARCHITECT. DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLEX. ALTHOUGH THE ARCHITECT
AND HIS/HER CONSULTANTS HAVE PERFORMED THEIR
SERVICES WITH DUE CARE AND DILIGENCE, THEY CANNOT
GUARANTEE PERFECTION. COMMUNICATION IS IMPERFECT
AND EVERY CONTINGENCY CANNOT BE ANTICIPATED. ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED BY
THE USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED
IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT COMPOUNDS MISUNDERSTANDING AND
INCREASES CONSTRUCTION COSTS. A FAILURE TO
COOPERATE BY SIMPLE NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL
RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL
CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.

THE DESIGNS AND PLANS ARE COPYRIGHT AND ARE NOT TO
BE USED OR REPRODUCED WHOLLY OR IN PART WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VAULT DESIGN ARCHITECTS.
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT WHETHER THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY ARE
MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. © VAULT ARCHITECTS.

DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWING. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
ON SITE.
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VAULT DESIGN, LLC
1440 W 8TH ST #2309
GOLDEN, CO 80401

Item No. Date Description

LOT 109R MAJOR PUD AMENDMENT
SPECIAL HEARING SUBMITTAL

05.19.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN

COUNCIL SUBMITTAL
06.07.2022

LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN
COUNCIL CONTINUANCE SUBMITTAL

08.08.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT FINAL

DRB SUBMITTAL 09.23.2022

E.100
LIGHTING SITE PLAN

SCALE:

LIGHTING SITE PLAN1
E.100 1/16" = 1'-0"

AEDESIGN
Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions
1900 Wazee Street #205 Denver, CO 80202 303.296.3034
aedesign-inc.com Project #:5843.00
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E.101
PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN

SCALE:

PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN1
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION
RELEASE OF THESE DOCUMENTS CONTEMPLATES
FURTHER COOPERATION AMONG THE OWNER, HIS/HER
CONTRACTOR, AND THE ARCHITECT. DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLEX. ALTHOUGH THE ARCHITECT
AND HIS/HER CONSULTANTS HAVE PERFORMED THEIR
SERVICES WITH DUE CARE AND DILIGENCE, THEY CANNOT
GUARANTEE PERFECTION. COMMUNICATION IS IMPERFECT
AND EVERY CONTINGENCY CANNOT BE ANTICIPATED. ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED BY
THE USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED
IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT COMPOUNDS MISUNDERSTANDING AND
INCREASES CONSTRUCTION COSTS. A FAILURE TO
COOPERATE BY SIMPLE NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL
RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL
CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.

THE DESIGNS AND PLANS ARE COPYRIGHT AND ARE NOT TO
BE USED OR REPRODUCED WHOLLY OR IN PART WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VAULT DESIGN ARCHITECTS.
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT WHETHER THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY ARE
MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. © VAULT ARCHITECTS.
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VAULT DESIGN, LLC
1440 W 8TH ST #2309
GOLDEN, CO 80401

Item No. Date Description

LOT 109R MAJOR PUD AMENDMENT
SPECIAL HEARING SUBMITTAL

05.19.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN

COUNCIL SUBMITTAL
06.07.2022

LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN
COUNCIL CONTINUANCE SUBMITTAL

08.08.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT FINAL

DRB SUBMITTAL 09.23.2022

E.102
POOL DECK & BALCONY
PHOTOMETRIC

SCALE:

POOL DECK PHOTOMETRIC1
E.102 1/16" = 1'-0"

AEDESIGN
Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions
1900 Wazee Street #205 Denver, CO 80202 303.296.3034
aedesign-inc.com Project #:5843.00

NORTHSCALE:

BALCONY PHOTOMETRIC2
E.102 1/16" = 1'-0"

NORTHSCALE:

ROOFTOP GARDEN PHOTOMETRIC3
E.102 1/16" = 1'-0"NORTH



Statistics at Plaza/Grade/Entry Level

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

DRIVEWAY 0.0 fc 0.4 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
MEZZ. DRIVEWAY 5.3 fc 11.0 fc 0.8 fc 13.8:1 6.6:1
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 8.6 fc 11.0 fc 4.6 fc 2.4:1 1.9:1
TRASH AREA 0.1 fc 2.5 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
WALKWAY 3.8 fc 27.9 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
WALKWAY NEAR STREET 0.2 fc 1.5 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

Statistics at Upper Levels

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

BALCONY - LARGE 7.5 fc 9.2 fc 4.7 fc 2.0:1 1.6:1
BALCONY - SMALL 4.6 fc 8.0 fc 1.2 fc 6.7:1 3.8:1
LOWER STAIRS 5.4 fc 6.5 fc 4.6 fc 1.4:1 1.2:1
POOL DECK 3.0 fc 15.3 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
ROOFTOP GARDEN 0.8 fc 5.1 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
UPPER STAIRS 4.4 fc 10.9 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
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CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLEX. ALTHOUGH THE ARCHITECT
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COOPERATE BY SIMPLE NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL
RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL
CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.

THE DESIGNS AND PLANS ARE COPYRIGHT AND ARE NOT TO
BE USED OR REPRODUCED WHOLLY OR IN PART WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VAULT DESIGN ARCHITECTS.
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT WHETHER THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY ARE
MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. © VAULT ARCHITECTS.
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VAULT DESIGN, LLC
1440 W 8TH ST #2309
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Item No. Date Description

LOT 109R MAJOR PUD AMENDMENT
SPECIAL HEARING SUBMITTAL

05.19.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN

COUNCIL SUBMITTAL
06.07.2022

LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN
COUNCIL CONTINUANCE SUBMITTAL

08.08.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT FINAL

DRB SUBMITTAL 09.23.2022

E.200

PHOTOMETRIC
SCHEDULES

AEDESIGN
Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions
1900 Wazee Street #205 Denver, CO 80202 303.296.3034
aedesign-inc.com Project #:5843.00



NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION
RELEASE OF THESE DOCUMENTS CONTEMPLATES
FURTHER COOPERATION AMONG THE OWNER, HIS/HER
CONTRACTOR, AND THE ARCHITECT. DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLEX. ALTHOUGH THE ARCHITECT
AND HIS/HER CONSULTANTS HAVE PERFORMED THEIR
SERVICES WITH DUE CARE AND DILIGENCE, THEY CANNOT
GUARANTEE PERFECTION. COMMUNICATION IS IMPERFECT
AND EVERY CONTINGENCY CANNOT BE ANTICIPATED. ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED BY
THE USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED
IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT COMPOUNDS MISUNDERSTANDING AND
INCREASES CONSTRUCTION COSTS. A FAILURE TO
COOPERATE BY SIMPLE NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL
RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL
CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.

THE DESIGNS AND PLANS ARE COPYRIGHT AND ARE NOT TO
BE USED OR REPRODUCED WHOLLY OR IN PART WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VAULT DESIGN ARCHITECTS.
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE
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DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWING. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
ON SITE.

10030

SEAL

JOB NO.

LO
T 

10
9R

M
O

U
N

TA
IN

 V
IL

LA
G

E,
 C

O

MO
UN

TA
IN

 V
ILL

AG
E

HO
TE

L 1
09

R

VAULT DESIGN, LLC
1440 W 8TH ST #2309
GOLDEN, CO 80401

Item No. Date Description

LOT 109R MAJOR PUD AMENDMENT
SPECIAL HEARING SUBMITTAL

05.19.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN

COUNCIL SUBMITTAL
06.07.2022

LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN
COUNCIL CONTINUANCE SUBMITTAL

08.08.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT FINAL

DRB SUBMITTAL 09.23.2022

E.201

PHOTOMETRIC
CUTSHEETS

AEDESIGN
Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions
1900 Wazee Street #205 Denver, CO 80202 303.296.3034
aedesign-inc.com Project #:5843.00

SCALE:

TYPE A2
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE B3
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE C4
E.201 N.T.S.

SCALE:

TYPE D5
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE E, E1, E2 6
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE F, G7
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE H8
E.201 N.T.S.

SCALE:

TYPE J9
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE L10
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE M11
E.201 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE N12
E.201 N.T.S.

SCALE:

TYPE DF-11
E.201 N.T.S.
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GUARANTEE PERFECTION. COMMUNICATION IS IMPERFECT
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ARCHITECT COMPOUNDS MISUNDERSTANDING AND
INCREASES CONSTRUCTION COSTS. A FAILURE TO
COOPERATE BY SIMPLE NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL
RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL
CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.

THE DESIGNS AND PLANS ARE COPYRIGHT AND ARE NOT TO
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VAULT DESIGN, LLC
1440 W 8TH ST #2309
GOLDEN, CO 80401

Item No. Date Description

LOT 109R MAJOR PUD AMENDMENT
SPECIAL HEARING SUBMITTAL

05.19.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN

COUNCIL SUBMITTAL
06.07.2022

LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT TOWN
COUNCIL CONTINUANCE SUBMITTAL

08.08.2022
LOT 109R PUD AMENDMENT FINAL

DRB SUBMITTAL 09.23.2022

E.202

PHOTOMETRIC
CUTSHEETS

AEDESIGN
Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions
1900 Wazee Street #205 Denver, CO 80202 303.296.3034
aedesign-inc.com Project #:5843.00

SCALE:

TYPE P1
E.202 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE Q2
E.202 N.T.S. SCALE:

TYPE R3
E.202 N.T.S.
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PERIMETER FENCE WITH GREEN SCREEN

LAYDOWN/STORAGE AREAS (behind construction fence)

PARKING AREAS

CENTER OF CRANE

CRANE SWING RADIUS

CRANE WEATHERVANE ZONE/NO OVERHEAD
LOADS
RECYCLING DUMPSTERS

JERSY BARRICADES

SEE FOREVER VILLAGE TEMP PED PATHWAY

CONSTRUCTION OFFICES

BEAR PROOF DUMPSTERS

PERIMETER FENCE WITH GREEN SCREEN

CONTRACTOR ACCESS TO SITE

POTENTIAL LIMITS OF TEMPORARY SOIL NAILS

PORTABLE TOILETS

1. CONTRACTOR WILL SUBMIT AND MANAGE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN PER STATE REQUIREMENTS
2. PHASING AT SHIRANA PLAZA IS PRELIMINARY - CONTRACTOR WILL ACCOMODATE RELOCATION OF FENCING/JERSEY BARRIERS TO DIRECT TRAFFIC INTO PARKING STRUCTURES WHILE PROVING ACCESS FOR
TOWN TRASH REMOVAL - CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE AND HOTELS TO ACCOMODATE MODIFIED ACCESS AND STAGING
3.  CONTRACTOR WILL PRESENT AND COORDINATE UTILITY PHASING PLAN TO MOUNTAIN VILLAGE - FINAL UTILITY PHASING CONTINGENCT UPON UTILITY PROVIDERS FINAL ACCEPTED UTILITY CONSTRUCTION PLAN 
4.  PARKING WILL OCCUR ONSITE UNTIL WORKFORCRE SIZE REQUIRES PARKING AND STAGING AT AIRPORT LOT OR THIRD PARTY OFFSITE LOT
5.  SHORING EQUIPMENT TO BE STAGED BEHIND CONSTRUCTION FENCE.  PROPERTY LINE (AT SHORING) WILL INCLUDE JERSY BARRIER AND SCREENED FENCING.
6.  TOWN TRASH ENCLOSURE/SNOWMELT BOILER BUILDING WILL BE PHASED TO ALLOW RELOCATION OF TRASH SERVICE WHILE EXISTING BUILDING IS DEMOLISHED.

AIRSPACE CRANE
WEATHERVANING ZONE
TO BE REQUESTED
FROM ADJACENT 
PROPERTY OWNERS

EXHIBIT H

TMV
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CONSTRUCTION OFFICES PROPOSED WITHIN
EMPTY RETAIL SPACE
BEAR PROOF DUMPSTERS

PERIMETER FENCE WITH GREEN SCREEN

CONTRACTOR ACCESS TO SITE

POTENTIAL LIMITS OF TEMPORARY SOIL NAILS

PORTABLE TOILETS

1. CONTRACTOR WILL SUBMIT AND MANAGE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN PER STATE REQUIREMENTS
2. PHASING AT SHIRANA PLAZA IS PRELIMINARY - CONTRACTOR WILL ACCOMODATE RELOCATION OF FENCING/JERSEY BARRIERS TO DIRECT TRAFFIC INTO PARKING STRUCTURES WHILE PROVING ACCESS FOR
TOWN TRASH REMOVAL - CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE AND HOTELS TO ACCOMODATE MODIFIED ACCESS AND STAGING
3.  CONTRACTOR WILL PRESENT AND COORDINATE UTILITY PHASING PLAN TO MOUNTAIN VILLAGE - FINAL UTILITY PHASING CONTINGENCT UPON UTILITY PROVIDERS FINAL ACCEPTED UTILITY CONSTRUCTION PLAN 
4.  PARKING WILL OCCUR ONSITE UNTIL WORKFORCRE SIZE REQUIRES PARKING AND STAGING AT AIRPORT LOT OR THIRD PARTY OFFSITE LOT
5.  SHORING EQUIPMENT TO BE STAGED BEHIND CONSTRUCTION FENCE.  PROPERTY LINE (AT SHORING) WILL INCLUDE JERSY BARRIER AND SCREENED FENCING.
6.  TOWN TRASH ENCLOSURE/SNOWMELT BOILER BUILDING WILL BE PHASED TO ALLOW RELOCATION OF TRASH SERVICE WHILE EXISTING BUILDING IS DEMOLISHED.
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Box 817, Nucla, Colorado 81424  Box 1150, Ridgway, Colorado 81432 
970-864-7311  ●  970-864-7257 FAX  970-626-5549  ●  970-626-5688 FAX 

This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

 

Date: __10-13-2022___ 
 
 
 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
 
 
 I have reviewed the preliminary load calculation. 
 
SMPA will be the electric service provider for Lot 109R in the Mountain Village and has sufficient 
capacity and ability to provide 3-phase- 6000-amp electrical service subject to the provisions of the 
Service Connection and Line Extension Policy as found in SMPA’s Rules, Regulations, and Policies.  
 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at our Telluride office. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Byrd Williams 
Service Planner 
Office: 970.626.5549 x567 
Email: bwilliams@smpa.coop 
 

 



Improving life with energy
www.blackhillsenergy.com

Black Hills Energy
580 Hwy 92

Delta, Co
81416

October 10, 2022

Re: Lot 109R

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter will confirm that Black Hills Energy will provide Natural Gas Distribution service to 
the development commonly known as Lot 109R Mountain Village. Black Hills Energy will 
install a distribution system capable of serving the demand of the development that lies within 
the BHE certificated service territory. This is with the understanding that a regulator station and 
4”PE main needs to be run to serve the development. 

This service will be subject to Black Hills Energy tariffs filed with the Colorado Public Utilities 
Commission and the Black Hills Energy Gas Network Main Extension Policy.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Paul Ficklin
Utility Construction Planner
Colorado Gas
Paul ficklin@blackhillscorp.com
Cell:     970-596-1122
                    
                

Paul Ficklin
Utility Construction Planner
Colorado Gas
Paul.ficklin@blackhillscorp.com
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08.08.2022 PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
 

In this submittal Tiara has included the addition of tables to better communicate the public and 
community benefits Tiara is proposing for this project. 

Table  2   Public   Benefits.   These   both   support   general   conformance   and   are   considered 
Public Benefits pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan 

 

** Once Constructed this is an Annual Value to the town based on Six Senses 

***Dependent on approval of subdivision application 

****Construction Cost estimations provided by General Contractor 
 
 
\ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Benefit Value 

#1.Hot Beds $1,000,000 to $1,500,000 annual 
lodging tax** 

#19. Provide Necessary Easements to and from sites***  

a. Providing an Easement and constructing pedestrian 
walkway from See Forever Village to Village Center. 
Pedestrian Access occurs under the existing tunnel from 
See Forever Village to the Village Center. The existing 
corridor connection has been maintained by carving a void 
from the buildings mass which allows pedestrians to 
circulate from the tunnel to the Village Center under the 
protection of cover. 

Costs included in Community 
Benefits' Plaza improvements 

b. Providing Easement and constructing stairway access 
from Mountain Village Blvd via Porte Cochere to Plaza in 
the Village Center. Public access is improved when 
circulating from Mountain Village Blvd to the Plaza via the 
covered Porte Cochere down the stair or via the lobby 
elevator. 

$75,000*** 

TOTAL VALUE $1,275,000 
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Table 3 Community Benefits 
 

Community Benefit Value 

Provide 22 Spots for Town Parking N/A 

Provide 20 Spots to Employee Parking $2,000,000 

Provide 18 Employee Dorms and 2 Employee Apartments housing over 50 
employees (14,455 sq ft) 

$7,950,250**** 

Pedestrian Access Stairs from Access Tract 89B to Village Center, Corten steel 
staircase, grated, to allow snow to pass 

$150,000**** 

Plaza Improvements between lot 109 R and Shirana; heated natural stone paver, 
landscaped, small greenhouse 

$1,500,000**** 

Plaza Improvements between Plaza and Westermere Façade, new heated pavers, 
new lighting, stucco building finish (see attached rendering) 

$250,000**** 

Plaza Improvements to Village Pond Area Designated in Original PUD 
(payment to Town), 

$250,000**** 

Emergency Access Lane & Fire Utilities, heated drive, landscaped $200,000**** 

Sidewalk along Mountain Village Blvd from Lot 161 CR Stairs to Porte 
Cochere, heated walkway, lighted, landscaped 

$500,000**** 

Sidewalk along Mountain Village Blvd from Porte Cochere to Entrance at Level 
G2, heated walkway, lighted, landscaped 

$250,000**** 

Snow Melt System for all Roads, Plazas, and Sidewalks with Boiler Cost, 
developer to include engineering plans prior to permit 

$1,500,000**** 

Construction of a Public Restroom (381 sq ft), high design, build in the same 
interior design scheme as the hotel 

$150,000**** 

Operation & Maintenance of Public Restroom $50,000-$70,000 
annually***** 
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New Trash Facility Building Structure for Town Use (Not utilized by 
Hotel Building Management) Updated exterior finishes include stone, 
wood, craftsman style garage doors for trash collection, and weathered 
steel. 

$800,000**** 

New concrete snowmelted sidewalks flanking the edge of the building to 
the plaza stair. New snowmelted concrete sidewalk connecting the 
existing sidewalk at Mountain Village Boulevard to the Shirana. 

$200,000**** 

Waiving HOA fees due for the Public Restroom and Parking spaces TBD 

Mitigation Fee $996,288 

EV capabilities provided in Town Parking Spaces $120,000****** 

Sustainability Fund committed to be spent locally $200,000 - $350,000 
annually******* 

LEED Certified $2,460,000******** 

Payments per Employee in excess of 90 full time equivalent employees 
beginning on Second Anniversary 

TBD 

Conference Facility NA 
Commercial Spaces and uses contemplated therefore (Additional Spa and 
Restaurant Spaces 

NA 

TOTAL VALUE $19,611,538 

****Construction cost estimations provided by General Contractors 
*****Once constructed, cost provided by Six Senses 

******Estimated cost provided by Solar Consultant 

*******Once Constructed this is based on a % of annual revenue while Six Senses is the Hotel Operator 

********Based on % of construction costs as per our LEED certification consultant 
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From: JD Wise
To: Amy Ward
Cc: Finn KJome; Lauren Kirn; Molly Norton; Michelle Haynes
Subject: RE: 109R referral REMINDER
Date: Friday, November 18, 2022 9:09:48 AM

Hi Amy,

Please find my comments below regarding the Lot 109R Major PUD amendment:

The proposed landscaping throughout the plaza area looks very attractive. I think there
would be value in flattening out some of the curves in the permanent planter beds. Town
utility vehicles will be able to navigate the 10’+ clearances, but I am concerned that larger
maintenance equipment that will be needed for exterior maintenance of the building and
neighboring buildings (i.e., 60’ boom lifts for window washing, exterior façade
maintenance, etc.) will have a difficult time navigating the tight corridors.
In a similar vein, I would like to see less permanent seating/furniture and more moveable
furniture – this will allow access for maintenance equipment as mentioned above, as well
as allow flexibility for public events.
I would strongly request that natural gas fire features on the exterior of the building are
not included as part of the approved design, and that electric “fire” features be
considered to allow for the aesthetic of fire without the emissions of burning natural gas.
TMV has committed to a goal of reaching carbon neutrality by 2050, and greenhouse gas
emissions from buildings are the largest contributor to our community greenhouse gas
emissions.
I see the value in the warmth and ambiance of outdoor, natural gas fire pits and would
suggest they be utilized in the winter months and be converted to flower features in the
summer. We continue to experience wildland fires across the western United States
which frequently blanket TMV with smoke. Fire features can feel out of place in dry
summers and TMV has taken a similar approach with the Heritage Plaza Fire Pit, which is
converted into a beautiful floral centerpiece for the summer season.
I would like to see a service parking spot at/near the trash/boiler room as this building will
frequently have contractors servicing this facility.
I am unclear if there is space in the trash/boiler facility for TMV boilers that could provide
future snowmelt for the plaza in the corridor from MV Boulevard to Conference Center
Plaza. I think this building represents a great opportunity to house this infrastructure and
would be a worthy public benefit. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comment on this application.

Best,
JD

J.D. Wise
Assistant Public Works Director
Town of Mountain Village
O :: 970.369.8235



From: Finn KJome
To: Amy Ward
Subject: 109R Final Design Review
Date: Thursday, November 17, 2022 2:49:04 PM

Hi Amy,
Here are my comments for Public Works.
 
Mitigation Plan
Where is the offsite storage?
Please provide a detailed plan on how plaza trash will be serviced while the old trash building has
been demoed but before the new trash room has been completed.
 
Public Benefits
Page G-001 Will the Town be granted easements from Shirana & Westermere for the public
walkways running through their buildings? Who carries the insurance for these locations?
G-2 Parking Does the Town own the 20 parking spaces called as public parking? Who carries the
insurance for these spaces? Please provide public access route and easement from the 20 public
parking spaces to the public walk ways. Who manages the Public Parking spaces?
G-002 Why does the plan say new refuse facility built off site?
 
C2.1
Please make a note that Mountain Village Blvd will need to be completely overlayed with new
asphalt from Country Club intersection to the end of the project. There will be extensive damage to
the road by this construction project.
C3.1
In theory the utility plan looks good. Please provide the construction plans for utilizes when
available.
C5
I see soil nails are proposed under Mountain Village Blvd. This is not recommended. Please explain
why other types of shoring outside of the road right-of-way are not proposed.
 
To be clear the new stairs off of Mountain Village Blvd must be in place before blocking access from
See Forever. Or other routes must be in place and approved.
 
I recommend not putting fixed structures on the plaza. The area is already narrow. The fixed
structures will make future maintenance on all the building extremely difficult.
The McGrath snowmelt letter talks about park spaces for service vehicles, where is this parking?
Parking along Mountain Village Blvd to service the snowmelt boilers will not be allowed. Parking
spaces on the south side of the Trash building is preferred.
Does the boiler room have extra space for future Town Boilers? I believe this was discussed.
 
A general comment and understanding. In the existing PUD all plazas, common areas, utilizes
through the project and public benefits are to be maintained by the hotel. Is this still the plan? When
would I be able to review this agreement?
 



From: Lauren Kirn
To: JD Wise; Amy Ward
Cc: Finn KJome; Molly Norton; Michelle Haynes
Subject: RE: 109R referral REMINDER
Date: Friday, November 18, 2022 3:29:18 PM
Attachments: 50K Tempest Lantern.pdf

Hi Amy,
 
Please see my comments below as well. Let me know if I’m misunderstanding anything.
 

1. 17.5.12.D PROHIBITED LIGHTING – LANDSCAPE LIGHTING. While the photometric plan
includes tree-mounted gobo projectors and landscape bollards, these fixtures are intended to
provide minimum illuminance along the walking path for safety and egress purposes.

a. Comment: The Town has approved lighting for safety and egress purposes. Lighting
that does not comply with the Town requirements or the Dark Sky Reserve
requirements should not be permitted.

2. Snowmelt is required within the Village Core per code. This is therefore not a public benefit as
it is required and the main beneficiary is the applicant.

a. “boilers will provide snowmelt for and improve access to areas including trash
enclosure and adjacent drives, ramp and loading dock, emergency (fire) lanes, parking
area, walkways, shared plaza, and porte cochere for a total of approximately 31,600
square feet of snowmelt area.”

b. “the boiler system will provide the public, town, and neighbors with the benefits of
additional snowmelt areas provided by the development of lot 109R.”

3. The Design Narrative includes an article on bird collisions with buildings and glazing design
considerations. The elevations include safety glazing as typical. Do we have a specification for
the glazing?

4. The Town of Mountain Village will be included with San Miguel County’s Dark Sky Reserve. As
a periphery community, we will be required to meet the Reserve’s Lighting Management Plan.
The proposed alternative light fixtures are not in compliance with the International Dark Sky
Requirements. These non-compliant fixtures should not be permitted.

5. The natural gas light fixtures should also not be permitted. In particular, the 50K Tempest
Lantern is a gas lantern is not in compliance with Dark Sky Reserve requirements and it is
contradictory to the Town’s goal of carbon neutrality by 2050. The Lantern requires an input
of 50,000 BTUs/hour. The plans show at least 25 lanterns (DF-1) specified around the building.
Assuming each lantern runs for 4 hours per day for 365 days, this equates to an addition of
96.6 MTCO2e to the Town’s GHG emissions each year. If the lanterns are on for longer, which
one can assume they would be, particularly during the winter season, the amount of GHG
emissions increases.

a. Page 8 of the attached spec sheet also says, “Do not locate the lantern….
                                                               i.      Under or near trees, plants, and buildings where debris may constantly

fall into the Lantern. Excessive debris will require high maintenance and/or
cause malfunctioning of the Lantern.

                                                             ii.      In places where people, children, and pets may contact the Lantern.
Guards or fences around the Lantern in these locations are recommended.”

6. The design proposal includes potentially transformers and other utility equipment serving the



applicant’s property on the Town of Mountain Village’s property, and designates it as a public
benefit. More explanation is needed as this does not appear to reflect the definition of a
public benefit.

Thanks,
Lauren

Lauren Kirn
Environmental Efficiencies and Grant Coordinator
Town of Mountain Village
455 Mountain Village Blvd. Suite A
O :: 970.369.8601
M :: 970.729.1874
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DURANGO                               555 RiverGate Lane, Suite B4-82 | Durango, CO 81301 | 970.385.2340 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Michell Haynes, MPA 
 Planning and Development Services Director 
  
From: Chad Hill, PE 
 SGM 
 
Date: November 16, 2022 

Re: Lot 109R Major PUD Amendment Review 

SGM has reviewed the Lot 109R PUD amendment documents with a focus on the utility and site design 
elements. The review comments are organized using SGM’s April 20, 2022 memorandum so that all 
comments are provided in one document. 

Drawing Review Comments: 

1. No change. The alignments are acceptable and the coordination as noted will be a final design item. 
The water, sewer, electric and storm sewer utilities will be rerouted. The realignments are 
acceptable with additional requirements as noted in item 2 below. The applicant noted that rerouting 
of the electrical service will be coordinated with SMPA. Coordination of the sewer, water, and storm 
water is also required to be conducted with the Town Public Works Department. It should be noted 
that the sewer service can not be interrupted so temporary facilities must be in place prior to utility 
switch over. Same with water and storm drainage. 

2. Final design item. Details of the routing and pipe support of the utilities (sewer and storm drain) 
through the garage is to be submitted for review. The pipes must be protected from potential damage 
and must be fully accessible for maintenance. 

3. Final design item. Pipes routed under retaining walls must be encased in concrete. 
4. No change to comment. Ownership of the utilities within the garage is in question. Its is 

recommended that the property owner have full responsibility for the utilities and they be inspected 
periodically by the Town. 

5. Complete. The disposition of abandon utilities is to be indicated. 
6. Final design and construction item. Means and methods of construction are the responsibility of the 

property owner. Materials and means of construction (ie trench design, etc) are to be submitted to 
the Town for review. 

7. No change to comment. The final design drawing and specification documents are to be provided 
for review by the Town prior to initiation of any construction or material orders. 

8. A plan sheet showing and noting how temporary utility services will be implemented and the impacts 
impacted facilities is required. A public meeting with the affected facility management is 
recommended prior to commencement of any work. The Town must be involved in the arrangement 
and meeting. 

9. Complete, sidewalk is now shown. No sidewalk is included in the design. It is recommended that 
the proposed stairway be relocated to be adjacent to the pedestrian bridge on Mountain Blvd to 
allow pedestrians to transition from the street level to the development plaza level for passage to 
the core. The grade change appears to be only 9-10 feet. The currently proposed exterior stairway 
location is not convenient and likely wont be used as a typical mode of access to the core. Hence, 
in pedestrians will likely have to walk in the street which is not a safe route. 



Lot 109R
November 16, 2022
Page 2

10. Complete, information was provided and is acceptable. The design delivery truck type should be 
noted. The turning radius diagram where maneuvering from Mountain Blvd to the BOH is to be 
provided for review.

11. Complete, structure was enlarged. The trash shed is proposed to be used to house the snowmelt 
boiler system. That leaves space for 5-3 cy bins. That seems insufficient. The enclosure could be 
expanded to house both uses.

12. Complete. No snow melt system drawings were provided to show the extent and layout of the 
system. Is the roof included in the snowmelt system as it should?

13. Final design item. The snowmelt drawings do show the drain system. The roof drain piping system 
is acceptable but minimal information is available for review. Detailed routing of piping is to be 
provided on the design drawings.

14. Final design item and property owner responsibility. Snow from street plowing will place snow 
against the building since no set back is provided. The facility design should accommodate the side 
load and potential damage since the developed chose to leave no set back to accommodate snow 
or pedestrians. 

15. Complete, slopes shown. There are no slopes shown for the parking structure. Typical level 
transition ramp slopes should be 5%-6% per the International Parking and Mobility Institute 
standards.

16. The floor-to-floor height was increased to 12 feet per sheet per sheet A-2.22 and is sufficient. The 
floor-to-floor height between garage levels G1 and G2 is only 10 feet. Given slab thickness and the 
required sprinkler system that will allow a clearance of approximately 8.5 feet. That is insufficient for 
utility maintenance equipment access. For mixed use parking, 16 feet to 20 feet is customary as the 
Town provided for their own parking structure near Town Hall.

Report Review Comments

1. The traffic circulation study memorandum provided by LSC Transportation Consultants dated 
August 17, 2022 was reviewed and found to be acceptable.



From: Rodney Walters
To: Amy Ward
Subject: Final Comment 109 R
Date: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 8:57:26 AM

Amy,
 
Just a final thought for 109 R.  Finn is right, the heated sidewalks (“snow melt”) will warm the soil in
the landscape beds and mess up the tree’s dormancy cycles.  This will lead to stress and tree
mortality.  If a provision is made to replace dead and dying trees, you could have small trees on the
site.  It just needs to be understood that trees will have to be replaced every 3-5 years as an ongoing
maintenance requirement. 
 
Thank you,
 
Rodney Walters
Town Forester/GIS Assistant
Town of Mountain Village
455 Mountain Village Blvd, Suite A
Mountain Village, CO 81435
O :: 970.369.8603
M :: 970.708.4358
Website | Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | Email Signup | Careers
We make Mountain Village a great place to live, work & visit.
We are experiencing high volumes of development review and have limited staffing. Please be patient
regarding our response time
 
 



From: Jim Loebe
To: Amy Ward
Subject: RE: 109R referral REMINDER
Date: Thursday, November 17, 2022 10:36:49 AM

Hey Amy,

I really only have one comment and it revolves around the front drive loop.  We just need to ensure
that it remains a viable bus turnround and that the bus has a place to safely pick up and drop off in
the loop.  I know the ship has already sailed, but the existing Centrum Bus Stop may offer an
alternative location for a trash transfer station. The Centrum Bus Stop could go away and the
turnaround/ entry at 109R could serve as both the bus stop and bus turnaround for the north core
area. I’ve been of the vocal opinion that we’re just trying to fit too much stuff in too small of a space
in this turnaround area. 

The traffic in the north core is going to go off the charts once 109 / 161 / and Rosewood are
developed.  This piece of land to the south of 109 is such an important interface for the community. 

That’s all I have for you.

Thanks!

Jim Loebe
Transit Director and Director of Parks and Recreation
Town of Mountain Village
O::970.369.8300
M::970.729.3434

Website | Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | Email Signup 

For information about The Town of Mountain Village's response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus), please
visit townofmountainvillage.com/coronavirus/

Si Usted necesita comunicarse conmigo y necesita servicio de traducción al español, simplemente háganoslo saber y
podemos proporcionar tal servicio.

From: Amy Ward <award@mtnvillage.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 2:09 PM
To: Michelle Haynes <MHaynes@mtnvillage.org>; Finn KJome <FKJome@mtnvillage.org>; JD Wise
<JWise@mtnvillage.org>; Chris Broady <CBroady@mtnvillage.org>; Jim Soukup
<JSoukup@mtnvillage.org>; Lauren Kirn <lKirn@mtnvillage.org>; Paul Wisor
<pwisor@mtnvillage.org>; dmcconaughy@garfieldhecht.com; cgazda@garfieldhecht.com;
sheidergott@telluridefire.com; Jim Loebe <JLoebe@mtnvillage.org>; Cc: Chad Hill <chadh@sgm-
inc.com>; Paul Ficklin <Paul.Ficklin@blackhillscorp.com>; jeremy@smpa.com; terry@smpa.com;
brien.gardner@blackhillscorp.com; Paul Ficklin <paul.ficklin@blackhillscorp.com>;
kirby.bryant@centurylink.com; Rodney Walters <rwalters@mtnvillage.org>; Drew Harrington
<DHarrington@mtnvillage.org>



To: Design Review Board
Planning & Development Services
Town of Mountain Village
455 Mountain Village Boulevard, Suite A
Mountain Village, CO  81435

From: Shirana HOA

Date: May 23, 2022

Subject: Comments on Proposed Lot 109R PUD Amendments

This memo revises and extends, to a certain extent, the comments we offered on behalf of the
Shirana HOA at the prior hearing on the proposed Lot 109R PUD Amendments. We will be far
more brief but would stipulate that our prior comments still obtain as we have not had any
revised submission by the developer to consider in the interim. It’s a little difficult to get
thoughtful comments on the record when we don’t know what the revised submission by the
developer will contain.

Again, our major concerns are as follows:

1) The height and mass of the proposed building far exceeds what is contained in the PUD
governing the land the developer purchased. We do not understand why, save for minor
design and concept adjustments, which our predecessor board was heavily involved in
negotiating, the DRB would seriously consider such a significant change to the existing
PUD requirements. It will dwarf our building and everything around it.

We do appreciate the sensitivity of the employee housing issue and understand the
Board’s receptivity to the relatively significant (and unrequired) commitment to employee
housing. However, to use this as the excuse for expanding the size of the building so
substantially is, in our view, a bit of a red herring. Furthermore, it’s worth noting that
there will still be a significant net increase in employees with housing needs regardless
of this commitment.

2) We object strenuously to the notion that the existing Town trash facility would be rebuilt
and expanded. The location is terrible and an extreme nuisance, loud, dirty, and
unsightly all at once. The plan was always to relocate this and the developer desires this.
We are disappointed that the Town may not have the willingness to take this project on.
Indeed, the “Four Seasons” project also under consideration was originally supposed to
accommodate this facility, but for some reason, the developer’s view that such a decision
is inconsistent with the type of resort they wish to build is more important than the
concerns of longtime town property owners. Not only should the facility be moved, it
should be governed by strict operational standards for noise, cleanliness, and truck



frequency. Finally, we would ask the question, “if the trash facility has to be temporarily
relocated for construction, why cannot it not be permanently relocated?” (Several photos
of trash facility operations are attached for your information.)

3) Closely related to the trash facility is the issue of truck and traffic circulation. As other
residents have pointed out, the proposed 109R project is essentially built to the edge of
Mountain Village Boulevard, making an already dangerous turn substantially more so.
Furthermore, the developer has put its projects “back of house” directly adjacent to our
patio, further diminishing its value, while also forcing us to adapt to a left-turn only exit
from our garage. While we appreciate the staff’s request that the developer at least
modify its plans to accommodate delivery trucks fully within their proposed building, we
don’t know if that modification is contemplated at this point. More important is the evident
lack of awareness of just how congested our parking lot already is; layer in the daily
truck deliveries, resident cars, and employee cars, and the situation becomes untenable
and unsafe. (A photo of the Mountain Village Blvd. corner around the trash shed is
included for your information, as well as several pictures of the front lot.)

4) We are concerned about emergency vehicle access to the plaza area and fire truck
access to the back of our building. We trust the Fire Department’s judgment in this area
but our building is substantially wooden and access will be extremely limited.

5) We are concerned about risks from both vibration and subsidence related to this
construction. We will likely have to undertake the expense of an initial current structural
survey and ongoing monitoring to detect and identify any impacts from construction.

6) While our owners utilize the current town parking lot behind Shirana only casually, it is a
really important community asset. Even in the off-season, it is often nearly full. The
original PUD required that the 48 parking spaces be preserved in the project. Where will
these daily visitors, tradesmen, delivery vehicles, and passenger shuttles go? Certainly
we can expect a huge increase in traffic in front of our building and Wells Fargo. (A
recent off-season picture of the lot is included for your information.)

Last, we want to reiterate again that we are not, previous comments notwithstanding, opposed
to the project. But everything about this is different from what the existing PUD contemplates;
the developer requests variances to nearly every design, size, material, access, and usage
requirement in the CDC. It’s important to consider the economic reality of this project. Will this
be the first hotel ever in Mountain Village to be economically viable 12 months a year? The
empirical, historical evidence suggests otherwise. And we all must acknowledge that regardless
of what is contemplated at this point in the process, the operator of the hotel will not, in the long
term, be bound by any of the promises or lofty goals described in these presentations.
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Thank you for your work; we hope that you consider our concerns and those of so many other
neighbors seriously.

Sincerely,

Robert C. Connor
President
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From: neal elinoff
To: cd
Subject: regarding Final Review for Lot 109R
Date: Thursday, November 17, 2022 3:00:00 PM

Dear Planning Team,

Please note that there have been some interesting light encroachments when See Forever
Village was developed and it took a few years of working with the developer and their HOA
to mitigate after it was built, because no one considered the impact of hallway lighting that
was in the INTERIOR of the building but projected a high lumen output OUSIDE of the
building.  So, I'm asking that you make sure that the all interior halls and stairwells that have
windows, that these windows be curtained so that at night, the interior lights don't ruin the
dark skies that can be seen from neighbors.  For example, when people turn off their interior
lights at night it's no problem, but they don't turn off the hallway and stairwell lights that are
outside of their rooms and in the common areas, and these remain on and if their are windows
in those spaces as their were with See Forever Village, those windows exposed the lit interior
common spaces until eventually they curtained them.

Neal Elinoff president
Elinoff & Co. Gallerists and Jewelers
204 West Colorado Ave.
PO Box 2846
Telluride, CO  81435
work: 970-728-5566;  fax:  970-728-5950;  cell: 970-708-0679



From: Jackie Kadin
To: cd; Michelle Haynes
Cc: Alan Kadin
Subject: Comments re: 109R for 12/1 DRB meeting
Date: Tuesday, November 22, 2022 9:35:13 AM

We are owners at Shirana, directly adjacent to the 109R site. As we have previously stated, we
are not opposed to development of the site, so long as it is done safely and in accordance with
the PUD, Comprehensive Village Plan and applicable rules and regulations. However, the
developers have not addressed any of the concerns previously raised by us and other Mountain
Village residents regarding the feasibility of their proposed hotel, and specifically issues
related to safety, traffic, and congestion. We are alarmed that the process continues moving
forward without any of the numerous concerns being adequately addressed. And the latest
plans only raise new issues to compound the existing concerns.

One issue that we and numerous others have raised relates to the parking lot that leads to the
Shirana garage. That lot also houses the trash shed and will be the access point for the
proposed hotel's back-of-house as well as the proposed fire lane. That lot, which is already
busy and full on a regular basis, will also be the sole remaining parking lot in the immediate
area if the hotel is developed on the upper lot. At the last Town Council meeting, the
developers' only response to the traffic/congestion issues raised by numerous residents was
that they had conducted a traffic study and concluded that there were no concerns. There was
no detail regarding the study's methodologies or how a conclusion was reached. It would be a
disservice to the entire Core area to move forward with this project without adequately and
comprehensively addressing the very real traffic, congestion, and safety issues related to the
parking lot.

On a related note, the developers' latest plan also provides that the existing trash shed will
remain operational during construction and that they will contemporaneously construct a new
trash shed on the same site. This seems logistically challenging if not impossible, and will
only exacerbate the already existing congestion issues.
 
The construction mitigation plan (like the traffic study) has no real plans or details, just
platitudes on safety and minimizing disruptions to neighboring properties. We fail to see how
a construction crane with a 200-foot swing radius that "weathervanes" over the Shirana
building could be viewed as either safe or a minimal disruption to our building, the
neighboring buildings, and the hundreds of pedestrians in the area. The plan also provides that
the developers would work with Shirana to obtain air rights, which is news to us Shirana
residents.

There are safety issues on the ground (traffic and congestion), in the air (the crane) and
underground. Neither the mitigation plan nor the geotechnical engineering report address the
effects that the planned pile driving will have on neighboring buildings and the existing
underground parking structures that construction will be taking place right on top of. 

We urge the DRB and Town Council to pump the brakes on this 109R project until the
developers adequately address the very real issues that have been raised. Specifically, we
request: (1) a comprehensive traffic study on traffic on Mountain Village Boulevard and the
lower parking lot, both during the construction process as well as following construction; (2) a
comprehensive plan regarding the trash shed, both during construction and post-construction
(we strongly recommend that the trash shed be moved to another location in light of the



anticipated congestion in the parking lot); (3) a comprehensive safety study which specifically
addresses the proposed crane; and (4) a comprehensive engineering study on the effects of
construction on the plaza area as well as the neighboring buildings and underground
structures. These studies need to be conducted by reputable companies who provide detailed
information on their methodologies.

Continuing to move forward without addressing existing issues while adding on new concerns
creates unnecessary risk and liability for Mountain Village residents and guests, and the town
overall. 

Jackie and Alan Kadin



To: Design Review Board
Planning & Development Services
Town of Mountain Village
455 Mountain Village Boulevard, Suite A
Mountain Village, CO  81435

From: Shirana HOA / Robert Connor, President

Date: November 22, 2022

Subject: Comments on Proposed Lot 109R PUD Amendments and Project

We appreciate the DRB and Town Council’s consideration of the following comments on the Lot
109R Project. While the project has evolved from what was originally proposed, we continue to
have significant concerns enumerated herewith that should be addressed before this moves
forward:

1) We have reviewed, as best we can, the developer’s recent submissions. We find the
proposed Construction Mitigation Plan woefully short on detail. We have asked that
steps be taken to survey our property, to protect us from damage and risk, and see
nothing in this document that acknowledges these very real concerns. The proposed
underground boiler room and parking facility requires significant excavation and
construction in a virtually zero lot line environment. How can our building be protected?
The accompanying Geotechnical report seems pro forma at best and does not seem to
address the construction, subsidence, soil composition, and water table risks to our
building. How can we be protected and indemnified against very real risk to our building?
The developer has provided no such assurances and we ask that the Town and the DRB
consider this concern very seriously. There is also no detail on length of construction,
work hours, work days, sound barriers, protection from dirt and dust, etc. These are
reasonable and legitimate concerns that must be addressed.

Clearly, a project of this scope and proximity requires a truly robust Construction
Mitigation Plan. To be candid, our building is among the oldest in Mountain Village; in
just the past few months, we have had both a gas main and water main failure outside
our premises. We respectfully request that:

● The developer be required to surround the project with a sound barrier or blanket
to insulate the neighbors from the noise.

● The plan must ensure that we (not to mention emergency services) have
adequate and safe access to our building at all times.

● The developer be required to conduct a baseline survey of our building and agree
to monitor and remediate any impacts the project has on our property.

● The developer be required to confine all staging and storage of materials to Lot
109R, and not on Tract OS-3BR-2.



● All access to the construction site by all construction vehicles be directly from
Mountain Village Blvd, and not through Tract OS-3BR-2.

● The developer and its general contractor be required to obtain project-specific
insurance and add the Shirana Owners’ Association as an additional insured on
the Commercial General Liability and any Excess /Umbrella Insurance Policies,
and such policy should be required to be maintained for at least the eight years
after completion of construction.

2) We continue to be extremely concerned about the disposition of the trash shed in front of
our building. We are disappointed that the developer and the Town made no progress in
relocating this structure, which was never intended to be a permanent fixture. Despite
the developer’s commitment to pay to relocate it, the Town evidently can’t find a place to
put it. We are left as the “beneficiaries” of an expanded trash facility, the developer’s
snowmelt system, and an untenable traffic situation. We must mention again that
nowhere else in our fine community would the current use patterns be tolerated: trucks
all day, dumpsters dragged out by hand and mechanically bounced up and down to
empty. It’s outrageously loud and certainly inconsistent with what we all want in Mountain
Village, not to mention what the developer wants adjacent to its proposed hotel. The new
design does nothing to address this; it’s really just a shed for dumpsters expanded
significantly to accommodate their snowmelt system.

3) The developer promised a traffic circulation study. No real study has been completed, as
far as we are aware. Their engineers have merely demonstrated the technical feasibility
of backing delivery trucks into their facility; their study also acknowledges the very real
safety risks caused by the reduction in visibility around the trash shed and the corner
heading up MV Boulevard. Furthermore, it would appear all parking is eliminated in the
front lot in order to “accomodate” our proposed newly left turn only egress from our
garage. Where is the practicality in any of this? Has anyone actually spent time
observing the constant flow of delivery vans, service vehicles, trash trucks, and visitor
and resident traffic flow around these lots? In a word, where does the plumber or the
Fedex van park? How is this supposed to work? (Again, the clear solution to this issue is
to move the trash shed and establish some modicum of surface parking.)

4) We ask that the DRB think hard about the impact on residents and property owners that
the scale of this project will have. Access to our building for the duration of construction
will be limited at best; the “quiet enjoyment” of our property is clearly threatened. We are
extremely unlikely to permit a large-scale crane to trespass over our airspace. Is such a
request even reasonable? People live on the top floors of our building; safe pedestrian
access at ground level is paramount. How can this approach be safe?

5) As plans for the “plaza” area between Shirana and the proposed hotel take shape, we
would ask to be a part of discussions on design, lighting, planting, seating, and public
uses as we are immediately adjacent to the facility. In different presentations, the
developer has discussed greenhouses, earth ovens, and other interesting attractions in
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what is a public space; we’d just like to be a part of those discussions. Furthermore,
depending on the rendering chosen, there are different plans for the existing planters
and screening of the Shirana building. We are extremely concerned about the complete
loss of natural light that the back of our building will suffer. While our commercial and
residential first floor units need privacy, the monolithic design of this building versus the
gabled roofs originally contemplated will further reduce light. And, of course, the opposite
is potentially true in the evening hours, where the exterior lighting plan for the hotel
directly impacts our property and those of other adjacent property owners, not to mention
noise levels.

As we have stated before, we are not opposed to the development of this parcel. What the
Board is being asked to approve is so far beyond the scale of what we agreed to more than 10
years ago as to be unreasonable.

Respectfully,

Robert C. Connor
President
Shirana HOA
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